
The original documents are located in Box C53, folder “Presidential Handwriting,  
12/31/1976” of the Presidential Handwriting File at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential 

Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

DEC 311116 
HAS SEEN, •• , 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Revisions of Veterans Administration budget 
due to Agency appeals 

The Veterans Administration (VA) has entered five appeals to 
your budget decisions for 1978. The appeals are summarized 
in the attached letter from the VA Administrator to the Director 
of OMB. 

VA and OMB have reached agreement on the issues which will alter 
the budget totals for the agency as shown in the following 
table~. (VA did not address 1979 budget decisions in its appeal.) 

Outlays 
($ in millions) 

FY 1977 FY 1978 FY 1979 

Initial Presidential Decision ... 18,897 

Changes agreed to by VA and OMB: 

Medical Care- wage boards •••• 

Grants to States - increased 
funding to meet growing State 
demands for grants for the 
construction of State veteran 
homes ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Cemetery Construction -
approval of master plans for 
two additional National 
Cemeteries (one of which 
would not be required under 
the Regional Cemetery System 
you approved in the FY 1976 
l>tlCi~~t:) ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

18,502 18,347 

+ 30 + 30 

+ 3 + 3 

+ • 6 

Digitized from Box C53 of The Presidential Handwriting File at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



General Operating Expenses -
restoration of FY 1978 
anticipated staffing savings 
from GI Bill certification 
pending further development 
of options; adjustments in 
ADP allowances; associated 
staffing adjustments ••..••.••• 

Subtotal Changes •••••.••. 

VA Total 

2 

Outlays 
($ in millions) 

FY 1977 FY 1978 FY 1979 

+3.3 +14.4 +11.0 

+3.3 + 48 + 44 

18,900 18,550 18,391 

The additional $30 million recommended for the_Medical Care area 
is required to correct OMB's error in estimating the resources 
necessary to carry out the 1978 medical program which you approved 
for the Veterans Administration. 

The agreements would result in the following changes to the per­
sonnel ceilings: 

FY 1977 FY 1978 FY 1979 
FTP Total FTP Total FTP Total 

Presidential 
Decision. • . • • . . 201 ,208 229,658 204,734 233,442 206,307 234,430 

VA and OMB 
Agreement: 

General 
Operating 
Expenses •.••• +660 +178 

VA Total. . . . • . • 201 ,868 229,836 

Attachment 

+977 +235 +269 

....n~-2-33"""',_6;:;- 2:4,430 

Lynn 



VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

• The Honorable 
James T. Lynn 
Director 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20420 
November 30, 1976 

Office of Management & Budget 
Washington, D. C. 20503 

Dear Mr. Lynn: 

We have seriously considered the allowances provided 
for the fiscal year 1978 budget and find it necessary to request the 
restoration of funds in the following amounts: 

General Operating Expenses •••.• 
Medical Care •••••••••••• • 0 • 

Construction, Major Projects • o •• 

Readjustment Benefits ••• o •• o •• 

Grants for Construction of State 
Extended Care Facilities 
(Proposed legislation) ••.•• 

FY 1977 

$ 3, 500, 000 

FY 1978 

$ 18,847,000 
29, 943, 000 

3, 300, 000 
74, 312, 000 

5, 000, 000 

Personnel ceiling adjustments are requested as follows: 

September 30, 1977 September 30, 1978 

FTP Total FTP Total 
Original Request . . . . . 203, 853 231,427 209,839 237, 966 
Allowance . . . . 201,208 229,658 204, 734 233,442 
Adjustments: 

General Operating 
Expenses . . . . . + 1,208 + 232 + 1,434 + 561 

Revised Request . . . . . 202,416 229, 890 206, 168 234, 003 

A detailed explanation of each item for which restoration of 
funds is requested is enclosed. 



The Honorable 
James T. Lynn 

In regard to the allowances for FY 1979, we request 
restoration of amounts consistent with amounts appealed for 
FY 1978. It was not possible to go into an in-depth review of the 
allowance in light of the time factor and specific documenting data 
from OMB. However, a general review indicates to us that the 
proposed reductions will not permit a continuation of existing 
level of services. In particular, we feel that the allowances 
provided Medical Care and General Operating Expenses will prevent 
the effective operation of essential programs, and would prevent 
the Veterans Administration from providing veterans and their 
beneficiaries with service expected by the President •. 

Your careful consideration of this request will be 
appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Administrator 

Enclosure 



GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

FY 1977 Supplemental 

Personnel Budget Authority Outlays 
FTP Total {in thous,) {in thous,) 

Original Request 24,951 25,448 $ 537,720 $ 534,791 
Allowance 23,308 24,681 528,383 525,454 

Revised Request 24,516 24,913 531,883 528,954 
Amount of Appeal + 1,208 + 232 + 3,500 + 3,500 

Explanation of Appeal 

Conversion of Temporary Employment to "FTP" {+976): The FY 1977 total ceiling 
employment request of 25,448 was reduced 767 positions to a level of 24,681, 
Of the 767 ceiling reduction, full-time permanent employment (FTP) was reduced 
1,643 but 976 other than FTP positions were added back to the total ceiling, 
This results in an other than FTP ceiling for G.O.E. of 1,373 for FY 1977. 

This appropriation can effectively utilize only about 400 other than FTP 
positions. The Agency has been operating with an excess of 1,000 "other" 
positions for the past year but these positions were provided to the Department 
of V~terans Benefits by the OMB and Congress only to fill a temporary need to 
process higher than anticipated education workloads during FY 1976. 

Now that workload is declining, reductions should first be applied to the other 
than FTP base as a lesser need for this type of employment exists, The 
Department of Veterans Benefits has encountered many administrative problems in 
effectively utilizing a hugh non permanent workforce ceiling. To meet full-time 
workload needs the department has been forced to place full-time permanent 
employees in temporary positions which is contrary to Federal Personnel policy, 

It is, therefore, requested that the 1977 FTP ceiling level for G.O.E. be 
raised from 23,308 to 24,516 with "other" ceiling reduced to 397. This would 
provide the Department of Veterans Benefits with a more stable workforce and 
increase employee efficiency, 

Additional Total Employment Request (+232): The revised request of 24,913 
total positions represents a 232 position increase over the FY 1977 OMB 
allowance of 24,681 and a 100 position increase over the 24,813 ceiling level 
approved by Congress. The original 1977 OMB supplemental request included 350 
positions related to the current year impact of PL 94-502 (the Veterans 
Education Assistance Act of 1976). In effect, the OMB allowance of 24,681 
would not only require a full absorption of positions related to the supplemental, 
but also reduce our current allocated total ceiling by 132. 



A further review of our plans for the current year indicates that a ceiling 
reduction of this magnitude would have serious adverse effects on our ability 
to handle the projected workload. Such a decrease could not be accomplished 
without disrupting vital services to veterans. In view of the fact that this 
appropriation has already undergone a 280 ceiling reduction from Congress in 
FY 1977, it would be extremely difficult to further reduce our requirements 
by the full amount recommended by OMB. 

It is requested, therefore, that a partial restoration be made of the 1977 
ceiling adjustment. It is essential that the 132 be restored which were cut 
from the current authorized ceiling. In addition, 100 of the 250 FTP positions 
requested for the supplemental represents a minimum need for improving the 
compliance survey activity and processing the additional workloads associated 
with PL 94-502. This would put our revised request for 1977 at 24,913 total 
positions and 24,516 full-time permanent positions. 

Additional Budget Authority Appeal {+$3,500,000): Our adjusted budget request 
for 1977 included $11.8 million for program supplemental& related to new 
legislation which had been passed since submission of the 1977 President's 
Budget. Of this request, OMB has allowed only $2.5 million, a reduction of 
$9.3 million. This reduction cannot be absorbed within the total General 
Operating Expenses appropriation without causing serious funding problems 
as Congress had already reduced this account $4.5 million during their review. 

Of the $11.8 requested, over $5.0 million is required for uncontrollable items 
not related to workload. These include the Pension study required by PL 94-432, 
the latest health benefits increase, the added costs of reemployed annuitants, 
and the increased payments for school reporting fees. In addition, some added 
funding is necessary to support the increased workloads related to PL 94-502 
(the Veterans Assistance Act of 1976). 

A partial restoration of the supplemental is requested. Another $3.5 million 
is required to cover the uncontrollable costs and to support employment to 
process the new workload in the education program. This results in a revised 
supplemental request of $6.0 million. By making a number of internal adjust­
ments, rearranging our priorities, and beginning to reduce the Vet Rep program 
as recommended in your allowance, it should be possible to absorb the remaining 
$5.8 million of the original request. This compromise position represents a 
hard estimate of our minimum operating needs for the current year. 



GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

FY 1978 Budget 

Personnel Budget Authority Outlays 
FTP Total (in thous.) (in thous.) 

Original Request 25,219 25,625 $574,514 $574,343 Allowance 23,197 24,476 546,367 545,367 

Revised Request 24,631 25,037 565,214 564,214 Amount of Appeal 1,434 561 18,847 18,847 

Explanation of Appeal 

Conversion of Temporary Employment to "FTP" (+873): The total ceiling 
positions for this program were reduced 1,149, but the full-time permanent 
positions were reduced 2,022. In effect, this creates an increase in the 
temporary ceiling positions of 873 over our request of 406. This action 
causes an impossible position management problem and perpetuates a condition 
for three years which Congress only intended to fill a temporary need during 
FY 1976. Now that education workload is declining, reductions in this activity 
should first be applied to the temporary positions as a lesser need for this 
type of employment exists. Continuation of this practice forces the transfer 
of permanent career employees to temporary positions in violation of federal 
employment policy. It is requested, therefore, that 873 of the temporary 
positions in 1978 be converted to full-time permanent ceiling. 

Additional Total Employment Request (+561): A 561 restoration is requested 
to the total employment reduction of 1,149 in 1978. This would produce a 
total ceiling level of 25,037 for a net increase of only 124 over the appealed 
amount for 1977. This is the minimum increase necessary to keep pace with 
workload increases in the National Cemetery System and the Department of Data 
Management. These additional requirements have been practically offset by a 
substantial savings of 377 positions in the Department of Veterans Benefits. 

These savings have resulted from reductions in the Vet Rep program and the 
Education program as adjustments recommended in the "Mark" have been accepted. 
However, some employment restoration is requested in the DVB activity to 
support uncontrollable workload growth. No reduction in the budget request 
can be accepted for the Loan Guaranty housing program as our field stations 
have been unable to meet minimum timeliness standards for processing appraisal 
requests and issuing commitments to lenders. In addition, some increased 
employment is necessary to achieve some improvement in the compliance survey 
function and to handle other aspects of the PL 94-502 increases. As indicated 



in the Readjustment Benefits appeal item, the Agency opposes the implemen­
tation of monthly certification of attendance. This also produces an add-back 
of a few additional positions. If in fact the Agency eventually does adopt 
the certification requirement, a net increase of 500 man-years would be 
necessary to effect implementation. 

No reduction can be made in the National Cemetery System's budgeted employment 
and full restoration is requested for this program. The Cemetery System is 
faced with the requirement of opening three new national cemeteries--one in 
Riverside, California, one at Otis Air Force Base, Massachusetts, and one at 
Calverton, New York. Any reduction to their employment in 1978 will delay 
opening of cemeteries at Riverside and Otis Air Force Base as remaining 
resources would only be sufficient to handle the opening at Calverton. A 
delay of this nature would have adverse political repercussions as the 
scheduled openings of these cemeteries have been well publicized. 

A reduction of twenty-five positions can be realized in the Department of 
Data Hanagement from the 1978 budget request by revising priorities for 
system development activities of the users. The remaining part of the 
budgeted employment level is requested to be restored as most of the increase 
is to support operations of current on-going systems. The current operations 
workload has been growing and in order to maintain service at the current 
level, a minimum of 66 additional positions would be required. A slight 
increase is also requested in auditors, and system control type personnel. 
In addition to a restoration for current workload growth, full restoration of 
all resources reduced because of an assumed three month Target System slippage 
is also requested. Our most recent review of the entire development and 
conversion process (copy of study and plan attached) reaffirms the validity 
of our current installation schedule. All employment and dollars budgeted for 
this activity should be provided as requested. 

The full impact of the above considerations would be to accept a reduction 
of 588 positions to the 1978 request. This compromise reduction of 588 
positions would allow an orderly adjustment of employment decreases related 
to workload reductions and avoid a forced downward adjustment which could 
lead to a chaotic situation. 

Additional Budget Authority Appeal (+$18,847,000): The reconnnended "Mark" 
allowance of $546.4 million is a reduction of $28.1 m~llion below our 1978 
request. This is a magnitude reduction of almost five percent below the 
total budget authority request of $574.5 million. The allowance would 
provide this program with fewer resources than are needed to attain a minimum 
"current services" level of operation in 1978. 

In order to prevent a curtailment of vital services to veterans, funding in 
the amount of $8.5 million is needed to support the requested restoration in 
employment. An amount of $3.0 million is requested for add-back to maintain 
the Target System on its current implementation schedule. The allowance also 



forced a reduction in the education program cost items of State approval 
agency contracts and school reporting fees. These costs do not decline 
proportionally with decreases in the training load and any attempt to 
reduce their support would lead to a loss in supervision over the proprietary 
and vocational schools. This would cost more in the long run than the few 
dollars proposed for savings in 1978. $6.8 million is requested to be 
restored to these items for their continued support in 1978. A restoration 
of $.5 million to the reduction of $1.5 in all other miscellaneous costs is 
also requested. While some reduction can be absorbed, this increase is 
necessary to provide supplies, equipment, etc. for the requested restoration 
of positions. 



.· 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

MEDICAL CARE - FY 1978 

Budget Authority Outlays 
(000)• (000) 

Original Request 4,842,700 4,828,751 

Allowance 4,705,983 4,694,135 

Revised Request 4,735,926 4,724,078 

Amount of Appeal 29,943 29,943 

Explanation of Appeal 

1. A detailed review of our FY 1978 <MB "mark" has been made and forms 
the basis for this appeal. Such appeal will be limited to the allowances 
related to the Medical Care appropriation; however, for the record,~he 
resources allotted to the Reseach in Health Care and Assistance for Health 
Manpower Training Institutions appropriations are also felt to be insuffi- · 
cientalthough no formal appeal will be submitted. In addition to the above 
FY 1978 deficiencie~we wish at this time to appeal the FY 1979 stated 
allowances. Since no specifics are provided we can only respond in a total 
concept. The allowances fo~ Medical Care, Research in Health Care, and 
Assistance for Health Manpower Training Institutions will be insufficient 
to maintain FY 1978 program levels in FY 1979 as currently stated. 

2. The appeal is limited to one item, "Increased Usage of Supplies 
and Materials, Drugs, etc." The Department's request for this purpose 
was $149,554,000 of which $44,554,000 was disallowed. A restoration 
of $29,943,000 is requested for this purpose. While the total request 
is still considered necessary the appealed amount combined with further 
reprogramming will allow us to cover our needs in this area. 

3. This item of expense is critical to the continuation of present 
levels of operation. Over the years these rising costs have been satisfied 
by a shift in resources from personal services support for Medical Care 
employment. Without these additional resources, employment levels can 
be expected to be reduced nationwide by approximately 1,776 positions. 
Therefore, employment gains realized in the FY 1978 allowance will be 
discounted by this action. 



4. The original estimate for this purpose is supported by field facility 
forecasts. In addition, attached is a table identifying the average 
percentage increase over an eight year period, FY 1968-1976, and the 
related percentage increase requested for FY 1978. It is quite apparent 
that the request is not excessive and is absolutely critical to the 
continued growth of the Medical Care program in order to provide quality 
care to eligible veteran patients. 

5. While the Department of Medicine and Surgery is fully cognizant of 
the enormous economic problems facing the nation we must also consider 
the scope of the responsibilities placed upon us by the legislative and 
executive branches of our government to provide "quality" health services 
to all eligible veteran beneficiaries. To meet this charge the additional 
$29,943,000 will be required in FY 1978 and succeeding fiscal years. 

Att. (2) 



1H--~~~~~~~~~~~~w~~~------~--~+~:·r:~i~~~~~M:. ~~~·~-+wii~Hi -+-M'~~~ 
2~;-~~~~~·~r~····~~~----------~-+~j+'~~~~~ .. :•~~~:~· ~ l~Ji~~-~+~'g~,$~·~L;H· -+~~~ 
llt-11--~r---~----------~--~~rlii~~:~~~~~~W+-4~~· :~~~~~~!~~ 
·r-~~~2~~·~~L~~~·~~~J~n:.~~~~~~H4~·~~~~~~~i+t+-~+1 +i~!+-~~~~~ 
s~-r~~~~.~~!~.h~~~~~J~~~~,.:~.z~~~~~·~~~~-+~~2~~~:~~~~~ '·~~~~~· ~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~+i~~ 
6~-r~~~~~~~·/ili~~~~.~~·-n·~+A~~--~~~-+~·~~~o~-~~~~·~ ·,~i~~· 4-~~)~p~;;~~~~~W-
7H--~~------------~-r-+-HI+ih:~j+-~+iiH4~~+H1114+H!· -4-H++~ 
'r--r~----------------~4r+rrll! ~!+j~~+:~4+~~+!+H!+-+-~~ 
91t--~~~3~~~~~.4~~~·~~·~~·i~---~·L~·-~i~U~:D~)Hql~i~~J~:~-,·~~-~-+~~-+~I~!~J-ii~~~~~u_ 
10~-r~-KW'~·~~~J~~·~o~~~~--~~~~--~~~~+~~·~~~n·~~~·,~·~A~· ~~~)~~~~~~~:~!u_ 
u~-r~-~~-~~~u~~~~~bv~··4L_~~~+h'~·•9u'q~·~~~~·,u·.L~~u·4-~~~:4~·~~~~++~·~ 
12H--~~-~L1t~:~··o.~+.:.~--------~~-+h;'~~~~s~~~~·,~~-~~~-+~';2~L+2!~ ''~~~~~W-
13r-~~--------~~~HI+!~iHi ~+~~~+4~~~~,i~~~H41 
14~~~--------------~~~+Hi' ~;+:~~~ii~i~~+rH! ~~~~-H+~~ 
1s~~~,~~~b·~-~~~~6J~~~P.~~~~~~~~~~-+~il~i~u~~~~~,:~'4 ~~~·~~~9~,J~'+-~~~~ 
16 

0 '· I I 1, 



-------
---·;.• 

··-

1961 1969 1970 1!71 1972 1!7~ 1974 1!75 1976 

·----·-~· ------·· --------··· 
'I-· ;U 
~ 
£.,lope .• , .............. , ••. , •••• . 1,074 1,201 1,413 1,731 2,014 2,137 2,402 2,763 

leaeflclar, •• •• , • , • , .•••••••• , • , • 14,490 16,951 24,523 29,142 43,992 52,406 

Other., ••• ,,,, •• ,, •• ,,,,,,.,, ••• , 11 1317 13 1454 11 150 1,555 2,326 2,679 3,251 3,126 : 
I Sub-Total •••••••••••• , ••••• , 12,461 14,662 17,123 20,251 21,163 n.m 49,652 51,995 

22 J:r•••J!!!rt!t&oa o& Dina• 

ShlpMat of a-ebo1• CoMa •••••• 1,250 1,235 1,221 1,113 2,236 2,560 3,317 3,577 

Othel' traa•portatt.• •••••••• , •••• z.z~o 2,279 z.~n 2,151 4,!10 4,646 ~,226 5,6~2 

I Sub-tou1 ••••••••••••••••••• 3,500 3,513 I 3,739 4,671 6,346 7,206 1,613 9,221 

2l 'f"'• eo-uatcatloaa. • Vtl1. 
• 

IIDtt• PlctuN rtla •.. ,.,.,,.,., • 142 467 249 194 197 179 163 126 223 

lantal of lqut,...c .••. •• •••••• .. 2,934 ( 3,322 6,557 2,491 2,673 3,133 3,906 5,401 6,721 

ec-.atcattoae., •.• ,, •• ,, •••••••• 6,615 7,413 1,194 9,719 12,179 15,713 19,691 23,214 29,102 

Utllttlea ••••.••• , ••• ••.,, •• ••••• 16,300 17,996 19,446 22,310 25,934 29,114 34,776 47,515 51,235 

CIA Iaale Spaca leotal (SLUC); ••• 7,117 7,451 

CSA Special Space lwca,, •• ,.,,, •• 19 60 

Other Ileal hopertJ leota1A ••. •• 247 414 439 121 I Sub-total ••••••••••••••••••• 26,761 29,197 32,446 34,714 40,913 49,157 51,951 14,749 102,621 

24 Pr!nttna & leeroductloa • ••••••••• 993 1,112 1,169 1,275 1,311 1,726 2,151 3,299 3,340 

I 
25 Other Se.-vlcu 

,-. Outpatleat Deota1 PHa ••••••••••• 2,192 41,176 55,415 45,269 51,429 55,145 

ltaclt.cal A. •uret.aa ••••· •••• •••• •• 11,470 23,430 21,612 34,396 45,255 56,125 

lapdn to Puralture • lflulp ••••• 2,332 4,379 5,216 6,745 9,242 11,053 

M • a Coatractual Se.-vlcea ••••••• 1,216 21,219 24,611 25,275 35,111 36,903 L Incentive therapJ••• ••••••••••••• 1,714 1,719 1,141 1,195 2,102 2,941 

Coat.ract. Bo•plt.alt.aatloa......... I 16.570 11,985 19,116 27,526 31,214 42,230 

c-.lt.' Mur•tna HOIMI ........ - ...... --ll.JSO 23,617 21,205----ll,lll-.--46.271 55,503 

l.epalra t.o Proathet.t.c Appl •• ••• •• 1,311 1,516 1,682 1,920 2,241 2,611 2,917 3,391 3,892 

Other Coatl'actu.l Svca ••••••••••• 7,264 1,511 20,223 27,205 33,052 41,366 41,147 67,460 71,664 

~·················· ......... 589 u,2oe zz,otz 

i Sub-Total ••••••••••••••••• ••. 62,9~9 11,111 103,S8l 131,452 176,956 207,613 224,592 - 311,761 365,241 

26 SueeU•• • Materiel! 

Prntaloae •••••••••••••••••••• • •• 45,069 44,226 43,751 45,640 49,940 59,711 66,632 71,045 

Dnaa• • lledlct•••· • ••••••••• ••• •• 1 42,214 47,901 S3,S60 73,910 14,533 97,355 111,711 145,915 

llood • llood Producte ••• •••••••• 2,105 3,361 3,192 5,210 6,166 7,381 9,150 11,032 

Medical • Ilea tal Suppllea ••• • •• ,. 21,241 30,110 34,033 49,431 61,047 71,719 91,989 110,715 

: ruell ••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••• 5,416 4,774 4,493 5,417 5,126 1,632 14,102 15,271 

Operatt.aa lupplt.••· •••••••••••••• 11,232 11,614 12,381 21,208 29,509 33,607 46,761 51,472 

K a. I Suppllee •••••• •. •. ••• • •• • •• 10,317 10,681 10,139 17,849 19,114 22,207 27,154 33,334 ' 
Ltaeae • Unlfo.-e •••••••••••••••• · 3,962 4,521 4,8SO 6,345 7,386 1,137 10,036 9,749 ~· .. Of fica Suppltea .•••••••••• •• ••• •• 3,767 3,712 4,251 5,797 7,019 7,214 10,071 11,093 

·- Proathetlc Appliance •••••••••• • •• 8,826 10,433 12,196 19,721 U,091 25,671 30,663 37,472 

rea Preecrtpt loae . ••••••••••••••• z,786 4,14~ 4,920 ~,744 7 1 S64 9,401 :\ __ 
163 70S 254,749 299,151 347,597 433,547 512,507 



•. 

Original Request 
Allowance 
Revised Request 

Amount of Appeal 

CONSTRUCTION - MAJOR PROJECTS 

CEMETERY PROJECTS - FY 1978 

Budget Authority 

$567,289,000 
435,000,000 
438,300,000 

3,3bo,ooo 

Explanation of Apeeal 

Outlays 

$251,000,000 
241,000,000 
242,000,000 

1,000,000 

CALIFORNIA -VISITORS CENTER AND DEVELOP 45 ACRES (CONSTRUCTION FUNDS) $2,700,000 

An already funded project providing administration and service buildings and 
development of 54,000 gravesites will be completed in August 1978. The 

. 54,000 gravesites will satisfy requirements until April 1982. Funds for 
design of 45 additional acres (36,000 gravesites) and a Memorial Center 
(Visitors' Center) were appropriated in FY 1976. The denial of construction 
funds for this project in FY 1978 would adversely affect the program in that 
it would not permit completion of the project in 1981 and would allow only 
one year for maturing of turf and planting before these gravesites are needed. 
Two years is considered a minimal time for the firm establishment of turf and 
planting. In the interest of providing the veterans of California and 
adjacent states with a national cemetery that can be viewed and utilized with 
pride, this project also includes a Memorial Center. There is a most urgent 
need in a national cemetery, that will accommodate large numbers of next-of­
kin and visitors, for an area within the Memorial Center that can be used 
for chapel purposes (60 to 70 people). It is requested that $2,700,000 be 
restored for construction of the Memorial Center and development of 45 acres. 

MASTER PLAN FOR TWO NEW AREA CEMETERIES - $600,000 

The VA protests the deletion of funds requested for two of the four master 
plans for cemeteries. It is imperative that a cemetery be provided in 
standard Federal Region IV inasmuch as there are inadequate facilities in 
that area. The population in this region continues and will continue to 
grow rapidly compounding the inadequacy of the cemetery system for veterans 
in the Southeast. There is also a need for an additional facility in 
population center of Region V inasmuch as the major existing cemetery in 
that area, Ft. Snelling, is 700-800 miles distant from heavily populated 
areas in Ohio, Indiana and Michigan. It is therefore requested that $600,000 
be restored to the allowance for this purpose. 



READJUSTMENT BENEFITS APPROPRIATION 

($ in 000) 

Reduction of Overpayments - FY 1978 

Original Request 
Allowance 

Revised Request 
Amount of Appeal 

Budget 
Authority 

$3,453,712 
3,304,400 

3,378,712 
74,312 

Explanation of Appeal 

Outlays 

$4,366,490 
4,217,490 

4,291,490 
74,000 

We consistently have opposed monthly certifications of 
attendance as being difficult and costly to administer. During 
the past twelve months, the continuing emphasis placed on schools 
to report changes and interruptions within thirty days is achieving 
substantial improvement in the overpayments_picture. There has 
recently been a decline in the number of new receivable establish­
ments. The return to regular certification will not only require 
a minimum of 500 man-years to administer, but it will also greatly 
deter timely payments. In addition, schools have indicated that 
they would request an increase in their reporting fee if they had 
to certify on a regular basis. In summary, the extra cost, extra 
work, and additional payment problems do not justify the expected 
result. It is our position that progress already made will lead 
to half the reduction proposed by the OMB allowance, and, therefore 
only $74.3 million of the $149.3 million reduction is proposed for 
restoration. 



. .. ' . ' ..._ 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

Grants for Construction of State Extended Care Facilities 
Proposed Legislation 

Original Request 
Allowance 
Revised Request 
Amount of Appeal 

Budget Authority 
(OOO's) 

$10,000 

5,000 
5,000 

Explanation of Appeal 

Outlays 
(OOO's) 

$10,000 

••• 
5,000 
5,000 

We request that the authorized level for the Grants for State Nursing 
Homes program be raised from $5 million to $10 million; The current 
level of interest in the program from the States of Iowa, Pennsylvania, 
Illinois, and Utah indicates that additional funds will be required in the 
budget year. It is to the government's advantage to maximize the use of 
State facilities in lieu of VA facilities. This is consistent with the current 
policy of maximum outplacement. 

The fiscal year 1978 OMB budget submission indicated a projected 
unobligated balance of $5, 084, 000 at the end of 1978 consisting of $2, 684, 000 
for Hospital and Domiciliary projects and $2, 400, 000 for Nursing Home 
projects. This significant unobligated balance at year end was projected as 
the priority for funding the State of Iowa project first prohibits funding of 
any other projects prior to it. Although the VA General Counsel has ruled 
that funding may be transferred between activities, more current informa­
tion on the Hospital and Domiciliary program indicates a possible increase 
of $1, 800, 000 in the obligation level. 



TO: 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

BOB LINDER 

TRUDY FRY 

The attached is sent to you for 
review befare it is forwarded to the 
President. 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

DEC 3 1 1976 

INFORMATION 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

· subject: Revisions of Vet::~"flins Administration budg~ 
due to Agency appeals 

The Veterans Administration {VA) has entered five appeals to 
your budget decisions for 197'8. The appeals are surom.arized 
in the attached letter from the VA Administrator to the Director 
of OMB. 

VA and o~m have reached agreement on the issues which will alter 
the budget totals for the agency as shown in the following 
tables. (VA did not address 1979 budget decisions in its appeal.) 

Outlays 
( $ in millions) 

FY 1977 FY 1978 FY 1979 

Initial Presidential Decision ••• 18,897 

Changes agreed to by VA and OMB: 

Medical Care- wage boards •••• 

Grants to States - increased 
funding to meet growing State 
demands for grants for the 
construction of State veteran 
homes • ......................... 

Cemetery Construction -
approval of master plans for 
two additional National 
Cemeteries (one of which 
would not be required under 
the Regional Cemetery System 
you approved in the FY 1976 
budget) ....... .................. . 

18,502 18,.347 

+ 30 + 30 

+ 3 + 3 

+ .6 



... ; I • 

General Operating Expenses -
restoration of FY 1978 
antioip ted staffinq savings 
from GI Bill certification 
pending further development 
of options; adjustm nts in 
ADP allowances; associated 
starting adju tments •••••••••• 

Subtotal Changes ......... . 

VA Total 

2 

Outlays 
($ in millions) 

PY 1977 FY 1978 FY 1979 

+3.3 

+3.3 

19,900 

+14.4 

+ 48 

19,550 

+11.0 

+ 44 

19,391 

The additional $30 million recommended for the Medical Care area 
is required to correct OMB's error in estimating the resources 
necessary to carry out the 1979 medical program which you approved 
for th Veterans Administration. 

The aqreements would result in the following changes to the per­
sonnel ce1linqs, 

FY 1977 FY 1978 FV 1979 
rfp 'Total · FTP Tota1 FTP Total 

Presidential 
Decision ••••••• 20 ,208 229,658 204,734 233,442 206,307 234,430 

vr.;. and OMB 
Agreement: 

General 
- ----- 0peratinq 

Expenses ...... +660 +178 +917 +235 +269 

VA Total ••••••• 201,868 229.836 205,711 233,677 206.576 234t430 

Attachment 

(Signed) James T. Lynn 

James T. Lynn 
Director 




